travelled by the carbon emission rate per vkm travelled, and finally by the unit social cost of
carbon.

37. Economic Analysis - As a final step, the various costs and benefit streams are combined
to compute the economic internal rate of return summary metric. Individually, the three
subprojects yield an economic internal rate of return of 12.1%, 14.0%, and 15.1%, respectively.
At the 9% economic discount rate, the economic net present values (ENPVs) are $2.1 million,
$2.5 million, $5.2 million, respectively. The subprojects’ economic resource flow statements are
presented in Annex 1.

38. Table 18 presents the economic internal rate of returns and the sensitivity analysis of each
road subproject. The results indicate that the economic viability is robust against downside risks.

13 Sources: For car and motorcycle, UK Parliament publications, June 2007, the Government's Motorcycling Strategy:

Government's Response to House of Commons Transport Committee; for bus, UK Government.
website:http://directgov.transportdirect.info/Web2/JourneyPlanning/ Accessed 2/4/2010.

15

Table 18: Sensitivity Analysis for Road Subprojects

  EIRR (%)
ENPV

(million $)
SI (%) SV

Quang Binh Base Case 12.1% 2.09

+10% investment cost 11.1% 1.46 -0.89 -1.12
+10% maintenance 12.0% 2.00 -0.10 -10.21
-10% traffic forecast 13.1% 2.87 0.76 1.31
-10% VOC and TTC
savings

10.6% 0.98 -1.31 -0.76

Nghe An Base Case 14.0% 2.50

+10% investment cost 12.8% 2.02 -0.893 -1.12
+10% maintenance 13.9% 2.44 -0.074 -13.6
-10% generated traffic 13.7% 2.28 -0.256 -3.9
-10% VOC and TTC
savings

13.4% 2.15 -0.448 -2.2

Quang Tri Base Case 15.1% 5.20

+10% investment cost 13.4% 4.07 -1.131 -0.88
+10% maintenance 15.0% 5.06 -0.092 -10.9
-10% traffic forecast 15.2% 5.39 0.081 12.3
-10% VOC and TTC
savings

14.4% 4.50 -0.446 -2.2

   EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value, SI =
   sensitivity index, SV = switching value, TTC = travel time cost, VOC = vehicle operating cost.

   Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

16
Annex 1 – Subproject Economic Resource Flow Statement

Table A1 – Economic Resource Flow Statement for Quang Binh Subproject

17

Table A2 – Economic Resource Flow Statement for Nghe An Subproject

18

Table A3 – Economic Resource Flow Statement for Quang Tri Subproject